
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 14th October, 2019 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

S Seary - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th September 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO THE REDUCTION OF 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION IN COUNCIL 
BUILDINGS - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the draft terms of reference 
relating to the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into the 
reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings. 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO THE REDUCTION OF 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION IN COUNCIL 
BUILDINGS - SESSION ONE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services outlining the arrangements that have 
been made in relation to the first session of the 
Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of 
energy consumption in Council buildings. 
 

17 - 
20 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

21 - 
50 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 18th November 2019 at 10.30 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, D Chapman, 
P Drinkwater, S Firth, H Hayden, 
D Jenkins, J McKenna, D Ragan, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 

21 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
22 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
23 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However a report had been circulated after 
the agenda had been published in relation to Agenda Item 9 – Update on 
Leeds City Council’s preparations for the UK’s exit from the European Union. 

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
25 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Tunnicliffe and 
Almass. During the meeting respects were paid to Cllr. Almass on his sad 
loss.  
 
Councillor Drinkwater attended as substitute for Cllr Tunnicliffe and Cllr Ragan 
attended as substitute for Cllr Almass. 
 

26 Minutes - 15th July 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board Strategy and 
Resources held on 15th July 2019 be approved as a correct record.  

27 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented details of the 
Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 as 
reported to the Executive Board at its meeting on 24th July 2019. 
 
Members were requested to consider the report and agree any specific 
scrutiny actions that may be appropriate. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

 

 Cllr. James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

 The Executive Member for Resources informed the Board that the 
spending announcement made by the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 
4th September 2019 would now need to be reflected in the Financial 
Strategy moving forward; 

 Table 11 of the submitted report which provided Service Priority 
Rankings; 

 Table 9 of the report which highlighted the general reserves; 

 The Business Rates Pool as it was noted that the 75% retention 
scheme pilot would not be continuing for 2020/21, leading to a potential 
financial loss of around £10.2m for the Council in that year. 

 Future reporting on the Council’s financial strategy and exploring 
alternative ways of presenting such complex information in a more user 
friendly format. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

28 Annual Corporate Risk Management Report  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Annual Risk 
Management Report for the Scrutiny Boards consideration. This report 
provides an update on the Council’s most significant risks and the 
arrangements both in place and planned activity during 2019/20 to manage 
them. 
 
This report had been reported to the Executive Board on 26th July 2019. This 
report was supplemented by the Annual Corporate Risk Management 
Assurance Report which had been considered by the Council’s Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on 26th July 2019. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr. James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability  

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Mariana Pexton Chief Officer – Strategy and Improvement 

 Tim Rollett – Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the following points: 

 The differences between risks in relation to safeguarding of Children 
and vulnerable adults; 

 Security of our systems and partners systems to minimise the risk of 
cyber-attacks. It was suggested that Elected Members would benefit 
from refresher training sessions on this matter. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

 

The Board also suggested that the risk map should include Climate 
Emergency as a risk on the risk map. It was recognised that the risk map did 
currently include a risk in relation to air quality. 
 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 

29 Update on Leeds City Council's Preparations for the UK's Exit from the 
European Union  

 
The report of the Chief Executive presented Members with an update on 
Leeds City Council’s preparations for the UK’s exit from the European Union. 
 
The report had been presented to the Executive Board on 4th September 
2019. 
 
In attendance were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director for Resources and Housing 

 Mariana Pexton – Chief Officer – Strategy and Improvement 
 
The Members welcomed the report and said that it was interesting and easy 
to follow. 
 
The Board were informed that work had been undertaken and was on-going in 
the following areas:  

 Infrastructure and Supplies; 

 Business and economic impact; 

 Citizens and Communities impact; 

 Media and Communications; and 

 Organisational impact. 
 
It was noted that every service was engaged on the process and taking the 
impact on services seriously so that they were prepared as best as possible. 
 
It was noted that this current report had only been completed on the Friday 
previous to the Executive Board meeting to ensure that the information 
detailed within it was as up to date as possible. An earlier report had been 
presented to the Executive Board in February / March of 2019 in line with the 
March 2019 deadline. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

 Resettlement work on-going in Leeds for its Europeans citizens and 
staff including those citizens in Leeds from Ireland 

 Potential shortages of prescription medicines 

 Economic impact on Leeds due to its place in the financial economy 

 Opportunity to work with partners and other world economies  
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

 

Cllr. Hayden informed the Board that she was happy to take up the issue of 
potential shortages of prescription medicines at the Adults Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board. 
 
Board Members requested that clarification be sought on whether 
resettlement would need to include those citizens currently living in Leeds 
from Ireland and for this to be circulated to all Elected Members for 
information.   
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.  
 
 
 
 

30 Resilience and Emergency Planning - formal response to scrutiny 
recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented a formal response 
to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny review around resilience 
and emergency planning. 
 
Last year the Scrutiny Board set up a working group to undertake further 
scrutiny of current resilience and emergency planning arrangements in Leeds. 
The findings of the working group informed a formal Statement of the Scrutiny 
Board which was agreed and signed off in April 2019. The submitted report 
provided a link to the formal statement. 
 
A formal response to the recommendations from the Scrutiny inquiry had 
been provided by the relevant Directorate for Members’ consideration this was 
appended to the submitted report. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Mariana Pexton – Chief Officer Strategy and Improvement 

 Jeff Thompson – Health and Safety Manager 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

 Public awareness and how this is accessed and monitored; 

 Importance of Members being equipped to deal with issues, such as 
where to go for assistance and who to contact; 

 Use of social media and council tax bills to provide emergency 
information for the public; 

 The importance of communication during emergencies. 
 
Members requested that this item be brought back to the Board in February / 
March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report and the formal response from 
the relevant Directorate. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

 

31 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the Board’s work schedule for the 
2019/20 municipal year for consideration. 
 
It was noted that Resilience and Emergency Planning would be added to the 
work schedule. 
 
RESOLVED -   To note the content of the report and agree the overall work 
schedule with the addition of Resilience and Emergency Planning to be 
brought back to the Board in February or March 2020. 

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board would be 14th October 2019 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.00pm) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 3788661 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 14th October 2019  

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings – draft terms of reference 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present draft terms of reference relating to the 

Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 Climate Change provides one of the greatest challenges to humanity today, having 

detrimental impacts on both society and the environment internationally, nationally 
and locally.   
 

2.2 At Full Council on 27 March 2019, the Council passed a motion declaring a “Climate 
Emergency”.  This is recognised as a significant milestone that requires the Council 
and the city to act at a faster pace. 

 
2.3 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

particularly acknowledged the role of the Counc
[...]
nd customer experience. 

 
3.4 Beyond the city centre, in large part, the same benefits have not been realised. The 

CTW programme therefore continues to be rolled out in a phased approach to 
ensure that the Council has an affordable and sustainable estate which provides fit 
for purpose, good quality accommodation in the right locations.  Inevitably there will 
be some buildings which have a high energy use that the Council will need to retain, 
such as the Town Hall and Civic Hall, and so here the focus will continue to be on 
exploring greener energy options and investment to reduce energy use. 

 
3.5 The timeliness of this inquiry will enable the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

to consider the principles and proposals linked to Phase 2 of the CTW Programme 
as it continues to be rolled out across localities.  The Board will also be able to 
consider the potential implications and challenges associated with this next phase 
of the programme in terms of trying to minimise energy costs and carbon impact, 
with a particular focus around the promotion of flexible and mobile ways of working 
and aiming to reduce car usage and facilitate clean transport choices. 
 

3.6 The terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of energy 
consumption in Council buildings are now drafted and have been informed by the 
above issues and timeframe.  These are set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3.7 The Scrutiny Board is requested to consider and formally agree the terms of 
reference for this Inquiry.  However, in view of the proposed timeframe to complete 
this piece of Scrutiny work, arrangements have been made for the first session of 
this inquiry to take place during today’s meeting. 
 
  

Page 8



 

4. Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 In line with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 32 where a Scrutiny Board undertakes 
an Inquiry the Scrutiny Board shall consult with any relevant Director and Executive 
Member on the terms of reference. 
 

4.1.2 
[...]
his Inquiry have been drafted and are appended for the 
Scrutiny Board’s consideration and agreement. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to consider and agree the draft terms of reference relating to 
the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 10



   

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

REDUCTION OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION IN COUNCIL BUILDINGS 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1 Climate Change provides one of the greatest challenges to humanity 

today, having detrimental impacts on both society and the environment 
internationally, nationally and locally.  A landmark report from the 
United Nations Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
has warned that the window to limit world temperatures to under 1.5 °C 
and avoid the worst climate change impacts could close within the next 
12 years. 
 

1.2 It is estimated that if we are to have a good chance of avoiding 
dangerous climate change – that is average warming above 1.5°C, the 
world can emit no more than 420 giga-tonnes of greenhouse gases by 
2050.  Leeds’ share of this on a per capita basis is estimated at 42 
mega-tonnes – this is in effect our city’s carbon budget to 2050. If we 
were to carry on at our current rate of emissions, we would have used 
our total budget for the period to 2050 within 9 years. 
 

1.3 The District has achieved a reduction of 43% in emissions from its 
2005 baseline. The Leeds Climate Commission have advised that to 
stay within our carbon budget we must achieve a further reduction of 
27% by 2025 and an additional 15% by 2030, equating to an overall 
reduction of 85% from
[...]
 – Scrutiny Board Meeting – 14th October 2019 

 
To consider evidence in relation to the following: 
 
 The scale and impact of the Council’s energy consumption levels 

across its corporate buildings (This excludes schools and housing 
stock); 

 The process to prepare the new Asset Management Plan. 
 The associated links and aims of the Council’s Changing the 

Workplace Programme, including achievements to date; 
 The guiding principles, work streams and timeline associated with 

future phases of the Changing the Workplace Programme; 
 Potential implications and challenges linked to the future roll out of 

the Changing the Workplace programme in terms of trying to 
minimise energy costs and carbon impact, with a particular focus 
around the promotion of flexible and mobile ways of working and 
the aim to reduce car usage and facilitate clean transport choices. 
 

6.2  Session two – Working Group Meeting – November 2019 (date tbc) 
 
To consider any additional evidence requested during the Scrutiny 
Board’s meeting on 14th October 2019 and determine any potential 
recommendations arising from the Board’s inquiry. 

 
6.3 Session three – Scrutiny Board Meeting – 18th November 2019  
 

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s draft report for formal approval. 
 
7.0 Witnesses 
 
 
7.1 The following have been identified as possible contributors to the 

inquiry, however others may be identified during the course of the 
inquiry: 

 

 Director of Resources and Housing 

 Director of City Development 

 Executive Member for Resources 

 Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Head of Asset Management 

 Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management 

 Head of Digital Efficiencies 

 Head of Human Resources 
 

8.0 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

8.1 The Equality Improvement Priorities have been developed to ensure 
our legal duties are met under the Equality Act 2010. The priorities will 

Page 14



   

 

help the counc
[...]
f relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the arrangements that have been made in 

relation to the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of energy 
consumption in Council buildings. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 Climate Change provides one of the greatest challenges to humanity today, having 

detrimental impacts on both society and the environment internationally, nationally 
and locally.   
 

2.2 At Full Council on 27 March 2019, the Council passed a motion declaring a “Climate 
Emergency”.  This is recognised as a significant milestone that requires the Council 
and the city to act at a faster pace. 

 
2.3 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

particularly acknowledged the role of the Council in demonstrating leadership in this 
field. In accordance with its remit, the Board therefore agreed to review how the 
Council is reducing energy consumption levels within its own corporate buildings in 
order to minimise both cost and carbon impact. 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

3. Main issues 

3.1 During today’s meeting, the Scrutiny Board is being asked to formally agree the 
terms of reference for its Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings.  However, in view of the proposed timeframe to complete this piece of 
Scrutiny work, the meeting is also being utilised to consider key information in line 
with the first session of the Inquiry. 
 

3.2 The Executive Member for Resources and representatives from the Resources and 
Housing and City Development Directorates will be attending today’s meeting to 
provide a presentation and lead a discussion with the Scrutiny Board in relation to 
the key areas currently reflected within the terms of reference for session one of this 
Inquiry.  These are as follows: 
 
 The scale and impact of the Coun
[...]
linked to the Council’s Climate 
Emergency declaration. 

4.4 Resources, procurement and value for money 

4.4.1 The Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry aims to review how the Council is reducing energy 
consumption levels within its own corporate buildings in order to minimise both cost 
and carbon impact. 
 

4.4.2 Details of any specific resource implications linked to this area of work will be 
reflected as part of the information being presented to the Scrutiny Board during the 
meeting. 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 Details of any specific legal implications linked to this area of work will be reflected 
as part of the information being presented to the Scrutiny Board during the meeting. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 Details of any specific risk management issues linked to this area of work will be 
reflected as part of the information being presented to the Scrutiny Board during the 
meeting. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1 In accordance with its remit, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board agreed to 
review how the Council is reducing energy consumption levels within its own 
corporate buildings in order to minimise both cost and carbon impact. 
 

5.2 During today’s meeting, the Scrutiny Board is being asked to formally agree the 
terms of reference for its Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings.  However, in view of the proposed timeframe to complete this piece of 
Scrutiny work, the meeting is also being utilised to consider key information in line 
with the first session of the Inquiry. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to consider the information being presented during today’s 
meeting linked to the first session of its Inquiry into the reduction of energy 
consumption in Council buildings. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless the
[...]
 public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at 
this point in time.  
 

59 Late Items  
There were no late items of business for consideration at this meeting. 
 

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
With regard to agenda item 23 (Disposal of Site of Former Matthew Murray 
School), Councillor Lewis drew the Board’s attention to the fact the he was a 
season ticket holder at Leeds United Football Club (Minute No. 79 refers).  
 

61 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2019 
be approved as a correct record, and that the minutes of the meeting held on 
24th July 2019 be approved as a correct record, subject to the correction of a 
typographical error in the first paragraph of Minute No. 40, 24th July 2019 
(Council Housing Growth – Property Acquisitions Programme), to replace ‘up 
to 180 property acquisitions’ with ‘circa 150-200 property acquisitions’.  
 
CLIMATE CHANGE, TRANSPORT AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
 

62 Cookridge Street Public Realm Proposals and Design Cost Report  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which presented 
proposals regarding the redevelopment of Cookridge Street as a new area of 
public realm, being brought forward through the opportunity provided by The 
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) Headrow Gateway 
scheme, and which was in line with the vision and ambition set out within the 
‘Our Spaces’ Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the progress which has been made regarding the development of 

the public realm schemes for Cookridge Street, linked to the delivery of 
the LPTIP Programme for the Headrow Gateway, be noted; 
 

(b) That the proposed injection of the S106 contributions of £94,197 be 
approved, and that approval also be given for the authority to spend of 
up to £1.7m from the LPTIP programme, S106 and existing public 
realm feasibility fund within the existing Capital Programme;
[...]
 noted; 
 

(b) That the proposals identified by the Director of Children and Families to 
address the projected overspend, as reported to the Board in July 2019 
and as detailed within the submitted report, be noted; 

 
(c) That the release of £1m from the General Reserve, be approved in 

order to take advantage of record low interest rates, and to create 
savings for the Medium Term Financial Strategy, with it being noted 
that the officer responsible for the implementation of this resolution is 
the Chief Officer (Financial Services) and that the release from the 
reserves will be actioned before the next reporting period. 

 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   FRIDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9th September 2019
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings - draft terms of reference
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - S&R inquiry draft terms of reference

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings - Session One
	9 Work Schedule
	Item 9 - appendix 1 - Latest S&R work schedule for 2019-20
	Item 9 - appendix 2a- Printed minutes 04th-Sep-2019 13.00 Executive Board
	Item 9 - appendix 2b - Printed minutes 18th-Sep-2019 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th November, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, S Firth, 
H Hayden, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cunningham who has recently been 
appointed to the Board.  

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
35 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
36 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
37 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
38 Minutes - 9th September 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 9th September 2019, be approved as a correct record. 

39 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings - draft terms of reference  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the draft terms of 
reference relating to the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into reduction of energy 
consumption in Council buildings. Members were requested to consider and 
formally agree the terms of reference as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 
Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 
Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 
Polly Cook – Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
Lisa Thornton – Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th November, 2019 

 

 
Members recognised the timeliness of this piece of work and its link to the 
Change the Workplace (CTW) programme and the Asset Management 
Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED – To agree the draft terms of reference relating to the Scrutiny 
Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings. 
 

40 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings - Session One  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services outlined the arrangements 
which had been made in relation to the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s 
Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council Buildings. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Polly Cook – Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 

 Lisa Thornton – Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management 
 
Members were presented with information in relation to key areas currently 
reflected within the terms of reference for session one of the inquiry. 
 
The presentation included the following information: 

 The Council has 900 operational properties which include; offices, 
libraries, Town Halls, the Civic Hall, museums, and community hubs; 

 The Council also has 37 schools still under its control; 

 Energy Audits are taking place at a variety of buildings; 

 Work is underway to extend District Heating to some of the larger civic 
buildings including the Town Hall and the Civic Hall; 

 Where upgrades are taking place to offices energy efficient boilers are 
being installed; 

 Work is taking place in the 37 schools still owned by the Council 
including providing information to Head Teachers on energy efficiency 
and savings, also changing lights to LED; 

 Use of SALIX Funding which is a national fund. Members were advised 
how this funding works; 

 The Asset Management Strategy 2020-25 will set out the vision of 
Council to have sustainable, affordable, well maintained estates that 
can deliver high quality services; 

 The focus of the Council is to reduce the size of its estate and to better 
utilise the buildings that it keeps operational; 

 The Asset Review will be a robust evidence based exercise which will 
consider the entire operational estate including heritage assets. 
 

 
The Boards discussions included the following points: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th November, 2019 

 

 The need to ensure stringent rules about the selling off of assets 
including heritage assets; 

 SALIX funding; 

 Issues in relation to homeworking including transference of carbon 
footprint and how this data can be captured; 

 Lease properties; 

 Staff travel arrangements for those who work as visitors, social workers 
or surveyors; 

 Carbon footprint of Council’s fleet vehicles; 

 Use of Community Hubs for staff involved in locality working; 

 Staff engagement including hints and tips for staff to use at home as 
well as in the work environment; 

 Street lighting; 

 Use of different products to produce energy, including dog waste; 

 Quick solutions such as planting trees and building of green 
walls,similar to the wall on the recycling plant; 

 Informationon energy efficiency for private owners of older buildings; 

 District Heating for Council owned tower blocks. 
 
Members requested more information in relation to SALIX Funding for the 
second session. 
 
Members noted that the second session would be a workshop to be held on 
Monday 4th November 2019 at 10:30am.  
 
RESOLVED – Members noted the content of the information presented.    
 
  

 
  
 

41 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report which requested 
Members to consider the work schedule for the Board for the municipal year 
2019/20. 
 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report set out the Boards work schedule.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and agree the work schedule 
set out at Appendix 1.  
 

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be on 
18th November 2019 at 10:30am, with a pre meeting for all Members at 
10:00am.  
 
 


